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Planning and Zoning

TO: Development Re i@};\@/ Board

FROM.: Scott Gustin 4./ J

DATE: June 17, 2014

RE: 14-1109VR; 465 Appletree Point Road

Note: These are staff comments only; decisions on projects are made by the Development
Review Board, which may approve, deny, table or modify any project. THE APPLICANT
OR REPRESENTATIVE MUST ATTEND THE MEETING.

Zone: WRL Ward: 4
Owner/Representative: David & Brianne Chase / Al Senecal
Request: Variance from front yard and waterfront setbacks on existing vacant lot.

Applicable Regulations:
Article 12 (Appeals and Variances)

Background Information:

The applicant is seeking a variance from applicable front yard and waterfront setbacks on an
existing vacant lot. The subject property was created in 2004 under the previous zoning and
subdivision regulations. These previous regulations contained standards different from those in
effect today. The front yard setback at the time was 15°, and the waterfront setback was 50°.
Today’s front yard setback is based on the average of neighboring properties (in this case 90" +/-
5%}, and the waterfront setback is 75°. The requested variance requests a 25’ front yard setback (~
17° from the road’s edge) and a 20° waterfront setback.

No development is included in this application. The variance is sought as a precursor to a potential
single family home to be filed under separate permit if the variance is granted.

Previous zoning actions for this property are as follows:
e 7/26/04, Approval of 2-lot subdivision

Recommendation: Variance approval of front vard setback requirement as per, and subject
to, the following findings and conditions:

I. Findings

Article 12: Variances and Appeals

Sec. 12.1.1 Variances

(a) That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity,
narrowness, or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical
conditions peculiar to the particular property, and that unnecessary hardship is due to such



conditions, and not the circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
zoning regulation in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

The lot is not especially small at 13,240 sf, nor is it particularly irregular. The problem stems
entirely from the way the front yard setback is calculated per Table 4.4.5-3: Residential District
Dimensional Standards. The front yard setback is based on the average of 2 adjacent lots on both
sides of the subject lot, +/- 5°. In this case, the front yard setback is based on the average of 395
Appletree Point Rd and 451 Appletree Point Rd to the east. The two lots to the west are vacant.
The application indicates an applicable front yard setback of 100°. Staff measurements show an
applicable setback of 907, +/- 57 (150” +29° / 2 = 89.5”). This discrepancy needs to be resolved.
In any event, a 90° front yard setback puts any potential construction in the lake. Compliance with
the front yard setback is impossible. (Affirmative finding as conditioned)

The requested variance from the 75” waterfront setback is unnecessary. While the 75” waterfront
setback overlaps substantially with the 90’ front yard setback, the waterfront setback is
considerably more flexible. Sec. 4.4.5, Residential Districts, (d) 1, B, Encroachments into the
Waterfront Setback, (i1) allows the waterfront setback to be reduced to the average setback of
existing structures within 150’ of the subject lot. In this case, the abutting property at 451
Appletree Point Rd is within 150" and contains an existing camp structure at just 17° from the
waterfront. The requested 20’ waterfont setback is compliant with this standard. No variance is
needed. (Adverse finding)

(b) That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the zoning regulation and
that the authorization of a variance is, therefore, necessary to enable the reasonable use of

property.

As noted above, a 90° front yard setback places any would-be construction in the lake.
Compliance with the front yard setback is impossible. (Affirmative finding)

As noted above, no variance from the waterfront setback is necessary. The provisions of Sec. 4.4.5
allow encroachments up to 17’ in this case. The requested 20” waterfront setback requires no
variance. (Adverse finding)

(c) The unnecessary hardship has not been created by the applicant.

The hardship relative to the front yard setback is related to the pre-existing lot and the setbacks in
effect at the time it was created. It is not a lot newly created by the applicant under the current
regulations. (Affirmative finding)

There is no unnecessary hardship relative to the waterfront setback. (Adverse finding)

(d) That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located, substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use

or development of adjacent property, reduce access to renewable energy resources, nor be
detrimental to the public welfare.
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The variance from the requirements of the front yard setback would not alter the essential character
of the neighborhood or district in which the subject property is located. The variance would enable
the construction of a single family home on a ~1/4 acre lot. Such is the predominant development
pattern in this area of the city. (Affirmative finding)

The variance from the waterfront setback is unnecessary as noted before. (Adverse finding)

(e) That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least deviation possible from the zoning regulation and from the plan.

The requested 25° front yard setback allows for a reasonable building envelope and continues to
reflect the neighborhood pattern of homes set relatively far back from the road and relatively close
to the shoreline. (Affirmative finding)

No variance from the waterfront setback is necessary. (Adverse finding)

(1) The variance, if granted, will not result in the extension of a non-complying situation or allow
the initiation of a nonconforming use of land.

If granted, the variance from the front yard setback requirement would not result in the extension
of a noncomplying situation or allow a nonconforming use of land. The variance would simply
enable the construction of a single family home. (Affirmative finding)

If granted, the variance from the waterfront setback would not result in the extension of a
noncomplying situation or allow a nonconforming use of land. The requested building envelope
complies with the encroachment provisions for the waterfront setback. As such, no variance is
needed. (Adverse finding)

I1. Conditions of Approval

1. This variance approval is for relief from the front yard setback requirement of Table 4.4.5-
3, Residential District Dimensional Standards. No variance is granted for the waterfront
setback.

2. Prior to permit application for construction on the property, the front yard setback shall be
verified, subject to staff review and approval.

3. No development is included in this approval. All development is subject to a separate
zoning permit.

4. Per Sec. 12.1.3, Filing a Request, Public Hearing, and DRB Decision, this variance
approval shall be valid for a period of 2 years.
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May 14, 2014
Scott Gustin
Burlington Dept. of Planning & Zoning
149 Church Street

Burlington, VT 05401

RE: Variance Request -451 Appletree Point
Lot2

Dear Scott,

Please find the enclosed Zoning Permit application and plan for Lot 2 of the property located at 451
Appletree Point in Burlington. This property is owned by David and Brianne Chase and is part of a
subdivision filed on September 8, 2004. In accordance with the “Variance Request Checklist” we offer the

following in addition to our application:

Description of the property to which the variance would apply:

The existing lot is approximately 0.3 acres and currently serves an existing single family home with a
garage and boat house. The lot is bounded by the private portion of Appletree Point Road to the north,
Lake Champlain to the south, and undeveloped or residential properties to the east and west. Topography
is generally flat, except for a 7'-8 high bank along the lakeshore to the south. The property is located in
the Waterfront Residential - Low Density District.

Reference to the applicable regulatory provisions:

The existing lot is subject to the regulatory provisions of the City of Burlington Comprehensive
Development Ordinance, and specifically Article 4: Zoning Maps and Districts, Sec. 4.4.5 Residential Districts.
Waterfront Residential - Low Density District.

Relief requested by the applicant:

The applicant requests relief from the front yard setback and lakeshore setback requirements as outlined
in the Ordinance. This relief will enable the applicant to construct a new single family residence on the
parcel.

Information and narrative addressing the grounds why such requested relief is believed proper under the
variance criteria pursuant to Sec. 12.1.1, Variances:

The existing lot is not developable in accordance with the setbacks outlined in the Comprehensive
Development Ordinance. The front yard setback and shoreline setback effectively overlap, leaving the lot
with no complying building envelope. This hardship is a function of the existing private road accessing
the lot and Lake Champlain, and thus has not been created by the applicant.



Scott Gustin
451 Appletree Point — Lot 2
May 14, 2014

~BARTMENT OF
The proposed house site and size is in scale with other existing houses on Apple %\E %@W ok
alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district. The requested setbatks provi eg%‘of” Ffront™

yvard and setback from the shoreline, while still allowing for a reasonable building envelope on the
property. The variance requested will not resulf in either the extension of a non-complying situation or
allow the initiation of a nonconforming use of land.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this application please feel free to contact us at your
earliest convenience.

Best regards,
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Scott Homsted, P.E. 7893
Enclosures

CC: Al Senecal

14132\Gustin Letter variance.doc



Hognedic North 1978

R Eostman el ol
volume 423 Page 426
Volume 256 Page 297
Volume 266 Page 340

# Lostrnan
volume 229 Page 17
Fevruary 7, 1975
R Eostmon et of.
Volume 266 Poge 297
Votume 266 Poge 340

#. Eestron
Voluene 229 FPoge 17
Fetruory 7, 1875

T

!

N
v Y

Sy Y Y

N 785535" W i ‘ .
671" ! ALK A A AA A A A
\ e i . . ¢ s I XA ,x‘)y/ub\/uvx,/\q J\)\/\MJJ\M\,\_
o ot F N (720005 F 2 I A ~ P17 W o087 638 . .
10" cight of i el \ N 02081
S PP e 4 020577
to"beoch Yozogost g W 02087 W o737 T

6376 12624

dtwﬂwo ThEETE

OFf & K —
Fostmon =
Voturne 229 Poge 17
Februory 2. 1975 ~—
Lot 2 -

g N

§
i .

Area=13240.8 s.f st § Property of _ 1

(to meoar: high woter) g { Davicd &[En:mne Chaset” A

/ i i s oo pb/umein705 Page. 328 - g.

o ropo: Novelnber 972001 ’
i LO? 7 H Eoeld§ re; =087 ocres s lEX’Sflﬂ? %
i uddmng (to-Tngon high waler) ! j90rege L4 e
v wmsgas w H Envelope < : et 5% o Votume

187 !
i
f

for use 5
/ comman with
athers far booting,

L\ ong bathing

i I ’\\

/ /

/W

contour e

Requested Woivers os port of Yerionce Request ~ Lot 2 \

Front yard setback requirerneni waiver for Lof 2 from 100 fi tc 25 ft
Woterfront setbock requirernent worver for Lot 7 from 75 F {o 20 #t.

e
house lo 100" slevotion
(Zoring Sec. 5.J86)

Approximate mean
tigh woler clevation 99.0°

Requested Worvers os port of Voriance Reguest — Lot T

Front yord setbock requirement woiver for Lot 1 from 100 /L to 23 [i
Woierfront setbock reguirsment woiver for Lot 1 from 75 H to 1& Fi

Loke Chomploin
Lake Chomplain

_Proposed Lot _Coveroge
Lol 1 (Estimated)

Survey Noles: Plaonning ond Zoning Information

1. Al beorings ore ond o aorth, Qwner/Appiicont: == =
Mognetic aorth /s bosed on o survey plot entitied, Boundary David 5. & Briernne £ Chose Buidings = SO0 5.1
Survey, Strolhmore af Appletree Foint, Krebs & lLonsing, Job 4854 Speor Sireel 14.9% of Lot 7
No, 78122 Astronomic north is 152343" east of magnetic Shelburne, VI 05482 PLOE2 5.
north 05 determinad from o solar cbservation loken of ROWFCIN Foods/Deivewoys: = 1,366 5.1
Point 3 on ber 18, 1991, Area: 525 of 1ot 7
. . B Py L% of Lot 7
2 A closed troverse wos compieled in September 1991 using @ 0.81 acres (lo mean high water elevotion ~ 99
theodaiite (Wio T-2 S/N 286841), and electronic distonce Zoned- Totet €. 157 of Lot f
AGA Geodometer 112 S/N 23164, . D o R otal Coverage = = 271.2% of Lot 1
meter (AGA Geodometer 112 S/N 1) and o steel tope. Wrterfront Resigenticl (WRL) 2
3 Tne plat of survey is for the sole use of Dovia & Brionne Chose, and Tox dtop 10: 030-3-006-002

The proposed subdivision wik be served by
municipol woler end sewer.

wse by ather properly owners, private or municipol, 15 tot 2 (Estimated)

specificolly wnouthorized.

Buitdings =
4 Any boundary delermination, based on deeds or documents 15.1% of Lot 2
recordea in the putlic records by which title or rights were
conveyed to Dovid & Brianne Chase or rights or e in lands of Roods,/ Driveways: =

N
4 /\\
e <
N - //
-

T Note: iPIA is S 875145 W
0.09" autside of caiculated
Right—af-Hay ond § 020817 &
23t trom subdivision Jine

A Gary & Deboroh L.
Reid
Yolume 254 Poge 444
Juty 17, 1978
Volume J34 Page 681
g 16, 1985
27
Joly 22, 1985

Page 531

David & Brionne Chase were olhierwise delinected, (s subject lo the
cccuracy and legality of those aceds or documents. Mnere lhose
deeds or ore. as o matier of jow
or contair errors or omissions m foc/ ar contain or ore based

4.8% of tolal ot orea 02% of Lot 2

BAR __SCALE

upeon erroncous conclusions of low, (hen the indicated boundories Totol Coverage = = 253% of Lot 2

152055
may not be vaiid.

of total fot orea

5 in oddition fo this piot of survey keys [o the tilfe af the jands of
Dawig & Brionne Chase were prepared.  These documents iackide - .
choins of title for Dovid & Brionne Chase ond adjacent properly 120% of (olol tot orec
owners as well os o Surveyor's Report delineoting the logic, Legend.
anolysis and decision moking process for boundary delerminalion.
The Survsyor's Report is port of Ihis survey e Pragerty iing / right of way
Boundary Noles N e e High woOler elevotion §9.0
Deed Relerences 1. The original bourdary of the praperty conveyed lo David & Brianne Chose Bottom of oke shore bank
) by Susan Reid Shepherd wos surveyed by Krebs & Lonsing Consulling NN g6 of woods
Lrontor, Crontee Volume  Poge Recording Date Engineers. See Mop Reference 4. ‘V
= Ir int
Suson Shepherd te Dovid S & Brienne £ Chose 705 378 Nevember 11, 2001 i roverss pom
A. Cary ond Devorah L. Reid to Susen Shepherd 669 144 vanuary 25, 2000 o iron pige or retar recovered
Andrew Michael Shepherd fo Susan Shephere 665 140 vanuary 17, 2007 MOD /PE /(e rEnces & 34" iron pipe found
4. Gory ond Deporah L. Reid to  Andrew M. & Suson Reid Shepherd 519 405 Decemper 28, 1994 - Concrete monsment cecorered
A. Gory ond Devorah L. Reid to Andrew M. & Suson Reid Snepherd 498 255 Decerber 29, 1993 Z P/af:( entitied “Subcmi/on Filoi, ,; Cory & /D:ebara/‘ Lg ’/?Ze/d" ey i sef
) . - ” P iren pin se
Gtiver £ Eastmon, et ol o A Gory and Deborah L. Reid Bazd 681 June 16, 1986 z,;leécgsecimia;sgg fgf’nsu/fmg ngineers, Project #97
Einel . Reid to A Gory ond Devoron L. Reid 317 537 July 22, 1985 & Corcutated point

. Loke Chompioin

(LOCATION #AP

Surveyor's Ceriification

receny cor
7 peluel Survey oF I
o g snows pereen ocluoly e
yrE ong maleniols e oo

on A Jewkes

& !ngﬁ eer'’s Certification _

of my knowledgs,
in in tne svodinsion reguictiy
tner pmﬁsan e

o5 noled o o

plet bty complies

of the

on A dewres | PE 27200

e Morshel o5 follows:

. Fire Morshci, do hecety cer,
e cnd found 1o 2
2 in this cnopter go

l)‘s subject piot

me:

o gooplea D/
G & proposéed

Sprinkfer sysienm not ncats FEA 1R siondare

4y Fire Merstior

. .§upe”"levr'r>m of Purss o prevy
= foune fo _Dmp//
ents sei forin

0 gwomied by m

y ne foowing &

ity Superniendent of Parks

Approves oy rescution fgran
on the Gy o 2004,
requiements ond conditions of Chapler 28 ent
tne Burtington, Verment Cowe of (réisnces.
2004 by

City of B

Devetcpment Review Boara

Chairmen

City Engieer, oo perany certdy ot
b e s found 1o compy with fhe
re regulctions gowerning plois of
ihe foliwing sxzeplons

Ty Eagineer

The Owner of the lond shown on this plot and whose
rome s subscribed hereto, in person or through ¢ duiy
guthorized agent, cerfifies ihal this plot wos rmode from
an actvol survey, ond thet olf toxes or other assessments
now due on this fond have been paid

Agent Owner
LDote Dote
Moy T3 2614 LropOSed Builting envelopes E
Dote revised Desc Checked

Surveyed

Drown

MRTDSS
e

- Final Flat

Checked
Scale
Dote

Project

DI203

Property of

#4951 Appietree Pomnt Roed

'—#7 David S. & Brionne £. Chase

Burilington, Vermont

ARELS & LANVSING Consulting Fngineers, /ne
764 Main Streel Colefester,

Vermont 05446

7




